FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE ISSUE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the $\int \frac{12}{2019}$.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-84/2019/ 152.31 The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Second Amendment) Bill, 2019 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber, Pakhtunkhwa on 13th November, 2019 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 26th November, 2019 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KIIYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SECOND AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019.

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XLVII OF 2019)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Extraordinary), dated the $\int /12/2019$).

(Here print as in the accompaniment).

SECRETARY.

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

No. and date (as per notification above).

A copy of the above notification with the accompaniment is forwarded to the Manager, Government Stationery and Printing Department, Peshawar, with the request to publish the same in the extraordinary issue of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Gazette of today's date and distribute copies thereof immediately in accordance with the list given overleaf.

Proof should be sent to this Secretariat before publication.

SECRETARY.

Dated 5 /12/2019

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

E. No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa /Bills-84/2019/ 15292 - 98

A copy of the above is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Law Department.
- 3. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government, Elections and Rural Development Department.
- 4. The Director Information, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Deputy Director I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for official web site.

SECRETARY, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

AN ACT

further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted by the Provincial Assembly of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Second Amendment) Act, 2019.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 9, in subsection (4A), for the words, hyphen, brackets, figure and comma "For the purpose of subsection (2), the", the word "The" shall be substituted.

3. Amendment of section 74 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the said Act, in section 74, in sub-section (3), for the word, hyphen and roman figure "Part-II", the word, hyphen and roman figure "Part-II" shall be substituted.

4. Amendment of section 120A of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the said Act, in section 120A, in sub-section (2), after the words "respective Nazimeen", the words and commas "and also to exercise the powers of their respective councils and Naib Nazimeen, respectively, under this Act and rules," shall be inserted.

5. Amendment of section 121 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the said Act, in section 121, in sub-section (2), after the word "province", the words "except Galiyat Development Authority and Kaghan Development Authority" shall be added.

6. Amendment of the FIFTH SCHEDULE of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the said Act, in the FIFTH SCHEDULE, Serial Nos. 32, 33 and 34 shall be deleted.

7. Amendment of the SEVENTH SCHEDULE of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the said Act, in the SEVENTH SCHEDULE, in Part-II, Serial No. 27 shall be deleted.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK)

Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa